
 

Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Published: Wednesday, 14 July 2021 
Thursday, 22 July 2021  

 

14 July 2021 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 22 JULY 
2021 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District 
Council and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of 
the meeting will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will 
be recorded except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be 
considered in the absence of press and public. 
 
Due to current Covid-19 regulations a maximum of 6 members of public will be 
permitted in the Council Chamber at any one time, if you would like to attend this 
meeting please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest. 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 June 2021 as a correct 
record. 

 
4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Monday, 19 July 2021 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 14 July 2021 
Thursday, 22 July 2021  

 

5.   PROCUREMENT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 9 - 42) 
To update the Committee on procurement activity across the Council in line with 
the aims of the Council’s Procurement Strategy.  

 
6.   PARLIAMENTARY BOUNDARY REVIEW (Pages 43 - 46) 

To ensure that the Council responds to the consultation on 2023 Review of 
Parliamentary Constituencies being undertaken by the Boundary Commission for 
England. 

 
7.   GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN REPORT 

2020/21 (Pages 47 - 88)  
To present to the Strategy and Resources Committee the final outturn position 
against the General Fund revenue budgets for 2020/21 

 
8.   MEMBER/OFFICER REPORT (TO NOTE)   
 (a)   Leadership Gloucestershire Update (Pages 89 - 90) 
 (b)   Performance Monitoring (Pages 91 - 94) 
 (c)   Regeneration and Investment Board (Pages 95 - 96) 
 (d)   Support of the Leisure Contract Provider in Stroud (Sport and Leisure 

Management) to Recover from the Impact of Covid-19 Update  
 (e)   Brimscombe Port Update  

 
9.   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  

See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 97 - 100) 
To consider the work programme for Civic year 2021/22. 

 
Members of Strategy and Resources Committee 

 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies  
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

 



2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Subject to approval at  
10 June 2021  next meeting 

 

 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

10 June 2021 
 

7.00 pm - 9.18 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Stroud 
 

Minutes 

 
3 

 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) P Councillor Martin Pearcy P 
Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brine 

P 
P 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 

P 
P 

Councillor Gordon Craig P Councillor Mattie Ross P 
Councillor Stephen Davies P Councillor Ken Tucker P 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 

A 
P 

Councillor Chloe Turner P 

P = Present    A = Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Place 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Beki Aldam 

Head of Property Services 
New Homes and Regeneration Manager 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections Officer 
 

  
SRC.001 APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Housden. 
 
SRC.002 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.003 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 are 

approved as a correct record. 
 
SRC.004 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were none. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Subject to approval at  
10 June 2021  next meeting 

SRC.005 PETITION 
 
Debbie Bird introduced the petition which had been signed by 3570 people. She advised 
that children’s lives had been disrupted due to the pandemic and that people should be 
working to make sure the facility stayed within the district. She asked the Committee to 
consider the community support that the facility had received and informed Members that 
before the pandemic Rush had welcomed over 1,000 visitors a week. She requested that 
the council allow Rush Skatepark and the other businesses at Brimscombe Port an 
extension on their lease until January 2022. 
 
The Chair advised that the report regarding Brimscombe Port would be brought forward on 
the agenda and Members would be able to ask questions and debate the item further at 
this stage. 
 
SRC.006 TENANCIES AT BRIMSCOMBE PORT – RUSH SKATEPARK AND 

GRACE NETWORK  
 

The Head of Property Services introduced the report and provided an update from the 
Parish Council which advised that they wished to see the continuation of social enterprises 
on the site for as l
[...]
cales included in the report would 
favour national developers rather than local consortia who may wish to create a joint 
venture. The New Homes and Regeneration Manager stated that they would do everything 
they could to ensure that as many developers as possible were aware of the opportunity. 
 
In a response to a question about the support that had been provided to the Grace Network 
and Rush it was confirmed that the Council had offered council premises to Grace Network 
and Active Gloucestershire had been supporting Rush. Active Gloucestershire would be 
able to increase the level of support provided if this was the Committees request. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Subject to approval at  
10 June 2021  next meeting 

Councillor Aldam, Ward Councillor, asked if there was scope for Rush or other tenants to 
be included on the new site as part of the proposed mixed use facilities. It was advised that 
the site required housing to make it viable and the community facilities proposed would not 
be suitable in terms of size for a skatepark however the site had been offered to the Parish 
Council to bring forward for community use. 
 
Councillor Aldam also asked whether a community council meeting could be arranged to 
ensure that community engagement remained an important part of the project. She asked 
whether the meeting could be structured to allow for the views of children and young people 
to be heard. The Head of Property Services confirmed that they would be happy to arrange 
a public meeting as soon as possible. 
 
Councillor Braun proposed to include an additional section in the decision ‘a) Recognise 
the significant services to the community delivered by the social enterprises in Brimscombe 
Port, and also recognise that the buildings are not suitable or safe for long-term use. 
Therefore the Council will continue to work with Rush and Grace Network to find suitable 
permanent homes’. Councillor Cornell seconded t
[...]
 to the toll the last year had 
taken on young people. She confirmed that there were still opportunities to provide further 
support and that even if a decision was made to extend the leases there would be no 
guarantee that the tenants would find alternative premises. 
 
Councillor Pearson asked Members to remember that the development of Brimscombe 
Port was intrinsically linked with the development of the Canal and that the development 
could not be delayed any further. He also stated that the tenants were made aware from 
the outset that they would need to vacate their premises to allow for the redevelopment. 
 
Councillor Brine stated that members needed to make a hard decision in order to ensure 
that the site could be developed without delay and that Committees could look into what 
further support could be provided for the tenants. 
 
Members provided statements in support of the decision and further reinforced the need 
for additional support to be considered and offered to the tenants.  
 
Councillor Pearcy suggested that a focus needed to be placed on communications going 
forward and ensuring that the correct messages were being presented to the wider 
community. 
 
Councillor Braun in summing up thanked Members for their wide ranging debate and 
recognised the difficult decision being considered by Members. She stated that it was now 
the time to make a decision due to the timescales being presented and the Council would 
do anything that it could to support Rush and Grace Network who were themselves helping 
to support our communities.  
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  a) To recognise the significant services to the community 

delivered by the social enterprises in Brimscombe Port, and 
also recognise that the buildings are not suitable or safe for 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Subject to approval at  
10 June 2021  next meeting 

long-term use. Therefore the Council
[...]
port plans.  
 

e) Strategic Recovery Board 
A report had been circulated. The Strategic Director of Place provided further 
updates to the Committee regarding the Canal Corridor Strategy which had begun 
and the One Public Estate funding which a further opportunity had arisen to secure 
further funding for 4 sites across the district which were already in the New Homes 
Programme.  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Subject to approval at  
10 June 2021  next meeting 

f) Corporate Delivery Plan Progress Update Q4 
A report had been circulated. Councillor Pearcy asked for clarification as to how 
much of the business rates pilot fund had been used to fund elements of recovery 
work. The Strategic Director of Resources advised that there was approximately 
£500k left in the business rates pilot fund but did not have the exact figures to hand. 
 

g) Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan Progress Update Q4 
A report had been circulated. No questions were asked. 
 

h) Support of the Leisure Contract Provider in Stroud (Sport and Leisure Management) 
A report had been circulated. In a response to a question from Councillor Davies 
the Strategic Director of Resources advised that the Council had helped the Leisure 
Centre up to the end of November and the National Recovery had helped them from 
December to March. 
 

SRC.009 MEMBER QUESTIONS 
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.18 pm. 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Strategy & Resources Committee  Agenda Item 5 
22 July 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY & RESOURCES 
 

22 JULY 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

5 
 

Report Title PROCUREMENT UPDATE REPORT 

Purpose of Report 
To update the Committee on procurement activity across the Council in 

line with the aims of the Council’s Procurement Strategy. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to note the report 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

LMT on the new Contract Management Framework 

Report Author 
 

Sarah
[...]
tle PARLIAMENTARY BOUNDARY REVIEW 2023  

Purpose of Report To ensure that the Council responds to the consultation on 2023 

Review of Parliamentary Constituencies being undertaken by the 

Boundary Commission for England.  

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a. Note the initial proposals from the Boundary 
Commission for England; and 

b. Approve the draft Council response to the consultation 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation has been held with Alliance Group Leaders 

Report Author 
 

Hannah Emery, Corporate Policy and Governance Manager 

Email: Hannah.emery@stroud.gov.uk  

Options The Council is not compelled to respond to the consultation, 

however this is an opportunity to respond to the BCE with written 

comments. 

Members have the opportunity to feedback their responses on the 

initial proposals directly to the Boundary Commission for England. 

Background Papers 
 

The proposed changes can be found at 
https://www.bcereviews.org.uk/ and the proposals for the South 
West can be found via this link  

Appendices None 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No No No No 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
  

1.1 The Boundary Commission for England (BCE) is an independent and impartial non-
departmental public body which is responsible for reviewing Parliamentary constituency 
boundaries in England.  

 
1.2 Following the passing of the Parliamentary Constituencies Act 2020 in December 2020, and 

the publication of the relevant parliamentary electorate data in January 2021, the BCE have 
begun a review of all parliamentary constituencies in England. The BCE are required to 
report their final recommendations by 1 July 2023. 

 
1.3 As part of the review, the BCE is holding a public consultation for 8 weeks from 8 June 2021 

to 2 August 2021. Everyone is encouraged to respond to the consultation to help shape the 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Hannah.emery@stroud.gov.uk
https://www.bcere
[...]
cal Authority Support* 1,486  

Sales, fees and charges scheme* 1,322  

New burdens funding* 302  

BID funding 31  

Council Tax Hardship* 314  

Sport England* 127  

Reopening the High Street 36  

* further funding available or carried forward to 
2021/22 

  

Total Central Government support 3,618  

Other sources (Magnox and Lottery) 24  

Total Funding Received 3,642  

 
4. Stroud District Council has also been involved in providing services funded by 

Gloucestershire County Council, with staff undertaking or managing the 

workstreams. 

Workstreams undertaken with County 
funding 

  

  £k 

Community grants including winter grants and 
food 

75  

Community Outbreak Management Fund 36  

Covid Marshal 24  

Total (some work will continue into 21/22) 135  

 
5. Government has also made considerable amounts of business support available 

during the year, and also Test and Trace support payments of £500 for residents 

who would be face financial hardship when being asked to self-isolate by NHS 

Test and Trace. 

 

6. In total £36.860m was paid to businesses in business grants up to 31 March 

2021, and £98k to residents in support payments. 

Government funded business and resident support 

  £k 

Grants to businesses 36,860  

Test and Trace Support Payments (£500) 98  

Total 36,958  

 

Page 74

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 



Strategy & Resources Committee  Agenda Item 7  
22 July 2021 
 
 
   

  STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

22 JULY 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

7 
Report Title GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21 

Purpose of Report To present to the Strategy and Resources Committee the final 
outturn position against the General Fund revenue budgets for 
2020/21 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 
a) Note the General Fund Revenue Outturn position for 

2020/21, as shown in Table 1. 
b) Note the Housing Revenue Account outturn position for 

2020/21, as shown in Table 6. 
c) To note the transfers to and from earmarked reserves for 

the year, as detailed in Sections 5 and 8 and Appendix E. 
d) Approve the ring-fencing of the Business Rates pool gain 

for economic development projects. 
e) To note the Capital Programme outturn position for 

2020/21, as shown in Table 11. 
f) Approve slippage of the Capital Programme budget and 

a revised Capital Programme budget for 2021/22, as 
shown in Table 11 and Appendix H. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in their 
service areas. The feedback has been incorporated into the report 
to explain difference between budgets and actual income and 
expenditure. 

Report Author 
 

Lucy Clothier, Accountancy Manager 
Email: lucy.clothier@stroud.gov.uk  
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 
Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk  
 

Graham Bailey, Principal Accountant 
Email: graham.bailey@stroud.gov.uk  

Options None 

Background Papers None 

Appendices Appendix A – Strategy and Resources Committee Revenue Detail 
Appendix B – Community Services and Licensing Committee 
Revenue Detail 
Appendix C – Housing Committee (General Fund) Revenue Detail 
Appendix D – Environment Committee Revenue Detail 
Appendix E – Earmarked Reserve Detail 
Appendix F – Housing Revenue Account Revenue Detail 
Appendix G – Capital Outturn Detail 
Appendix H – Capital Budget 2021/22 
Appendix I – Capital Financing 
Appendix J – Covid-19 Financial Impact 

Implications  Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No No No No 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 

mailto:lucy.clothier@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:graham.bailey@stroud.gov.uk


Strategy & Resources Committee  Agenda Item 7  
22 July 2021 
 
 
   

1. Background 

1.1 This report sets out the final outturn position for the 2020/21 financial year and considers 
changes to balances and reserves.  

1.2 This report is to provide members with a more detailed view of the performance against the 
General Fund

Minutes of the meeting


 
2021/22 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
22 July 2021 next meeting 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

22 July 2021 
 

7.00  - 8.33 pm 
 

Council Chamber - SDC 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chloe Turner 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Chris Brine 

Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 

Councillor Nicholas Housden*  Councillor Keith Pearson*  

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Accountancy Manager  
Interim Monitoring Officer 

Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
Senior Democratic Services and Elections 

Officer 
Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 

SRC.010 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Housden and Pearson. Councillor 
Hurst also provided apologies but joined the meeting during Item 10. 
 
SRC.011 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.012 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 June 2021 are approved 

as a correct record. 
 
 
 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
22 July 2021 next meeting 

 

SRC.013 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.014 Procurement Update Report  
 
The Senior Policy and Governance Officer introduced the report and explained that the 
procurement strategy was adopted in 2019 with 3 main aims which had been set out in 
the report. An update was also provided on the following:  

 A new Contract Management Framework had been formed which set out a 
standardised approach to managing contracts, included within were the roles and 
responsibilities of officers and reporting guidelines.  

 The Spend Analysis. Last year out of a £29million spend, £12million of that was 
spent with local suppliers (those with a GL postcode). There was a slight decrease 
from the previous year due to the Housing Repairs contracts being brought in-
house. 

 Audit and Risk Assurance (ARA) colleagues had carried out a procurement 
consultancy review which concluded with 5 recommendations each of which were 
put into an action plan. Those recommendations included ensuring induction 
training was taking place, amending the way contracts were managed and 
published on the Council website and the creation of a register for contracts which 
had been let or extended under the Covid guidelines. 

 New regulations would be coming into effect, following Brexit the Government has 
agreed to review public contract regulations. Once the new regulations were in 
place an information sheet would be published to advise the Committee of the 
main changes.  

 
In response to questions from Councillor Davies the Senior Policy and Governance 
Officer explained there was a thorough training programme for procurement 5 years ago 
which was very successful and they had recently asked all managers what they felt 
training requirements now were. Councillor Davies asked for the full list of 
recommendations raised by ARA. The Strategic Director of Resources pointed out that 
the report they were looking at was an action plan of what they were going to do to 
improve the recommendations which were included in the report to Audit and Standards 
Committee. The Strategic Director of Resources confirmed he would be happy to share 
the report that went to Audit and Standards Committee with Members.  
 
Councillor Brine asked if spend within the local area was growing year on year and what 
the council would be doing to support local spending. The Senior Policy and Governance 
Officer noted that the local spend fell this year compared to the previous years due to the 
Housing Repairs being brought in-house. She stated that one of the aims for 2022 was to 
increase local spending and to do this they needed to understand who the local supplies 
were. In response to a further question from Councillor Brine she stated that she hoped 
that the revised regulations, which were due imminently, would make the process simpler 
for local suppliers to apply for council contracts.  
 
Councillor Braun raised a question regarding the monitoring dashboard and whether it 
would be available for members to review on a quarterly basis. The Senior Policy and 
Governance Officer confirmed that local spend information could be made available in 
briefing notes to Councillors.  
 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
22 July 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Pearcy raised two points, the first regarded maximising the opportunities of 
positive engagement with the supply chain in particular with local suppliers. The second 
point he raised was regarding responsibilities, he felt that the organisations and legal 
office responsibilities had been omitted. The Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
agreed to take these points on board.  
 
Councillor Brine Proposed and Councillor Braun Seconded. 
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Policy and Governance Officer for the report and stated 
that it was great to see so many local suppliers and was interested to see how we could 
increase this further. Councillor Braun welcomed section 2.5 of the report, the aims and 
objectives and stated she looked forward to the new positive ways of working being 
embedded.  
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To note the report. 
 
SRC.015 Parliamentary Boundary Review  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report to the committee explaining 
that there was no requirement for the Council to respond to the consultation however 
they had encouraged all Town and Parish Councils to respond. He drew the Members 
attention to Section 3.2 which included the proposal for the Stroud District and Sections 
4.2 and 4.3 which set out the proposed response. 
 
Councillor Turner Proposed and Councillor Robinson Seconded. 
 
Councillor Davies stated that this was a difficult issue and that the proposed response 
had summarised well the Councils position.  
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED a) Note the initial proposals from the Boundary Commission for 
England; and 

b) Approve the draft Council response to the consultation. 
 
SRC.016 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn Report 2020/21  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report and confirmed that the draft 
accounts had already been published a month ahead of schedule. The report covered 
the General Fund Outturn, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn, Reserves and 
Capital Project. The Strategic Director of Resources highlighted two of the decisions the 
Committee was being asked to make which were regards the business rates pool and the 
Capital Programme budget. He drew Committees attention to the Summary of the 
General Fund Outturn position in table 2, and confirmed that there was an overall 
underspend of £786,000 and listed the main reasons for the underspend. 

 

The Strategic Director of Resources explained that as the Section 151 Officer it was his 
responsibility to allocate any under or overspend and was asking Members to consider 
his recommendations listed in Table 3. The Strategic Director of Resources also directed 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
22 July 2021 next meeting 

 

the Committee to table 4 in section 5.9. He explained the collection fund smoothing to the 
Committee stating that the government funding for business rates discounts arrived in the 
last financial year however the collection fund balance wouldn’t unwind until the current 
financial year, so there is a timing difference.  
 

The Accountancy Manager ran through the HRA report and directed members towards 
table 7 which set out the underspend of the HRA of £373,000. The committee was 
advised that the proposal for the underspend included £234,000 to be placed in the 
transformation fund and for £139,000 to be placed in the retrofit reserve as shown in 
table 8 and paragraph 8.3. The Accountancy Manager also brought the Committees 
attention to the HRA Earmarked reserves in Section 9 and the HRA general reserves in 
Section 10. 

 

The Accountancy Manager introduced the Capital Programme and confirmed that there 
was a £12.7million spend against a budget of 22.7 million, this was largely due to timing 
differences as out of the £10million not spent in year £8.7million was linked to the 
slippage requested to roll forward into 2021/22.  

  

In response to questions from Councillor Davies the Strategic Director of Resources 
explained that the Brexit funding had not been used and that there had been 3 grant 
allocations from Government to support the cost of Brexit and it would need to be 
decided where to put this funding. The Strategic Director of Resources also 
acknowledged the Council had received substantial support from the Central 
Government but noted that there was still no information regarding funding after March 
2022.  

 

Councillor Pearcy asked whether the dispersal of the money shown in Appendix H was 
spread equally distributed across the district including the more rural areas. The Strategic 
Director of Resources explained that expenditure was not looked at on a ward by ward 
basis. If there was something specific within the rural areas that needed to be targeted, 
then that could be done however, it would have needed to be addressed during the 
planning stage. 

 

Councillor Turner asked where the green homes LADS funding had come from, the 
Accountancy Manager confirmed it had been received in the form of Government grants 
and that an extension into 2022 has been allowed for the unallocated funding from 2021. 
Councillor Craig asked whether the Council could advertise the grants so that more 
residents who have problems with insulation could apply. The Strategic Director of 
Resources advised that there were strict rules as to where the funding would be used but 
he would pass the comments on to the Housing Renewal Manager.  

 

Councillor Tucker drew attention to the underspend listed for the disabled facilities grant 
scheme and questioned whether this was a result of Covid. The Accountancy Manager 
confirmed there were delays due to Covid and the teams were working with County and 
other agencies to clear the backlog. She also explained that it is an opportunity based 
fund and therefore they have little control over what is spent, if more money was required 
in any year they would be able to claim it from the Better Care Fund.  

 

Councillor Brine Proposed and Councillor Braun Seconded. 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
22 July 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Davies commented that he was impressed with the improvements on the 
Ubico contract and raised one concern over the savings accrued from vacancies, he 
stated that this meant that some departments may have been understaffed or may not 
have been able to complete pieces of work due to the vacancy.  

 

The Chair, Councillor Cornell, supported the report and acknowledged the work of 
Officers who had been able to continue delivering on projects despite the challenges. 

 

Councillor Brine expressed his gratitude to the teams who were able to distribute grant 
funding quickly to provide support to local businesses.  

 

Councillor Braun thanked the finance team for a detailed report and presentation and 
encouraged new Councillors to look at the spends relevant to their Committees. She 
welcomed the Climate Change reserve which would allow the Council to look to the 
future, she was keen to see the carbon impact of future projects being considered. 

 

On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED a) Note the General Fund Revenue Outturn position for 2020/21, 
as shown in Table 1. 

b) Note the Housing Revenue Account outturn position for 
2020/21, as shown in Table 6. 

c) To note the transfers to and from earmarked reserves for the 
year, as detailed in Sections 5 and 8 and Appendix E. 

d) Approve the ring-fencing of the Business Rates pool gain for 
economic development projects. 

e) To note the Capital Programme outturn position for 2020/21, as 
shown in Table 11. 

f) Approve slippage of the Capital Programme budget and a 
revised Capital Programme budget for 2021/22, as shown in 
Table 11 and Appendix H 

 
SRC.017 Leadership Gloucestershire Update  
 
The Chief Executive provided a brief update to advise that Gloucester City Council were 
canvassing support for the UK City of Culture bid however, due to tight deadlines they 
withdrew their Expression of Interest. 
 
SRC.018 Performance Monitoring  
 
The Chair advised that they were looking to ensure that a youth council representative 
was able to participate in the Performance Monitoring Meetings going forward.  
 
SRC.019 Regeneration and Investment Board  
 
The Chair of the Committee stated that the economic development strategy was due at 
the Committee in September however, that wouldn’t provide enough time to carry out a 
full consultation and that therefore more time was needed before it would be reported on 
at Committee.   
 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
22 July 2021 next meeting 

 

SRC.020 Support of the Leisure Contract Provider in Stroud (Sport and Leisure 
Management) to Recover from the Impact of COvid-19 Update  

 
The Strategic Director of Resources stated they were continuing to support SLM and that 
they were using the National Leisure Recovery Fund to support them with reopening 
costs. It was also confirmed that there was £82k left from the initial agreed funding of 
£150k. 
 
SRC.021 Brimscombe Port Update  
 
The Strategic Director of Place advised that work was ongoing with Grace Network and 
Rush to find suitable accommodation, he confirmed that Rush was currently progressing 
opportunities themselves but the offer of support from the Council was still available. The 
Council was also still assisting Grace Network to explore opportunities. The pre-
demolition surveys and contract works were ongoing. There was a community zoom 
meeting scheduled for the 4 August 2021 for resident to ask questions and find out more 
information about the project. He stated there was a long term development proposal 
with the Parish Council to help keep residents informed and involved in the project as it 
progresses.  
 
Councillor Davies suggested there should be follow up sessions for those that couldn’t 
attend the meeting as it was being held in the summer holidays. The Chair agreed and 
echoed the proposal in place with the Parish Council to come up with an ongoing plan in 
order to keep residents updated.  
 
Councillor Ross paid a tribute to the fantastic work completed by Dave Marshall, the 
previous Canal Manager, and stated the current success of the project was a great 
testimony to him.  
 
SRC.022 Members' Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.023 Work Programme  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources advised that the Committee may need to consider 
holding an additional meeting in January to consider the Budgets. He proposed an 
additional Strategy and Resources Committee meeting on 27 January 2022. Councillor 
Davies asked if they could make the decision imminently so that Members could ensure 
they were available.  
 
The Chair expressed her thanks to the Interim Monitoring Officer who was would be 
departing the council shortly. She added that he had been a huge support to members 
and wished him all the best in his new role. The Interim Monitoring Officer thanked the 
Chair and added that he had really enjoyed working for Stroud District Council. Councillor 
Davies echoed the chairs comments and added that it was a shame that he did not take 
a permanent positon at the Council.  
 
The meeting closed at 8.33 pm 

 
Chair  


